hunting preserves for hunting throughout the year, under the 
following conditions:

(B) Big Game Hunting Preserve.
1. A big game hunting preserve for ungulates shall be 

a fenced single body of land, not dissected by public roads, 
and not less than three hundred twenty (320) acres and no 
more than three thousand two hundred (3,200) acres in size. 
The hunting preserve shall not be cross-fenced into portions 
of less than three hundred twenty (320) acres. The hunting 
preserve shall be fenced so as to enclose and contain all 
released game and exclude all hoofed wildlife of the state

[...]

and the aggregate Missouri tax liability of the members of the 
affiliated group computed as if separate Missouri returns had 
been filed by the members for the year, also without regard 
to the changes in the law or regulations (prelaw difference). 
If the postlaw difference is one hundred fifteen percent (115%) 
greater than the prelaw difference and that difference is at 
least [five thousand dollars ($5,000)] thirty thousand dollars 
($30,000), a substantial adverse change shall be deemed to 
have occurred.

(B) Timely [Application] Notice. Any [application] notice to

[...]

established by Missouri law. Trainees are also reminded 
that pursuant to 20 CSR 2245-3.010, applicants for a general 
certification must have accumulated a total of three thousand 
(3,000) hours of appraisal experience of which at least fifty 
percent (50%) (one thousand five hundred (1,500) hours) shall 
be in nonresidential appraisal work and under the supervision 
of a Missouri-certified general real estate appraiser or a 
certified general appraiser certified in another state and who 
is authorized to perform the same scope of appraisal services